petition is not filed, a notice is timely filed stating that408

counsel has reviewed the record and found no meritorious claim. 409

Prior to payment of any fees in a case in excess of Seven Thousand410

Five Hundred Dollars ($7,500.00) or expenses of investigation and411

experts in excess of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars412

($2,500.00), the application for such fees and expenses will be413

submitted to the Supreme Court for review of the award of the414

convicting court.  If counsel believes that the court has failed415

to allow reasonable compensation, counsel may petition the Supreme416